

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE USAA DATA SECURITY
LITIGATION

No. 7:21-cv-05813-VB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF VINCENT DOLAN'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

I. THE LITIGATION..... 2

II. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS LIKELY TO BE APPROVED UNDER RULE 23(e)(2) 5

A. The Preliminary Approval Standard.....

B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair 6

1. The Class Has Been Adequately Represented..... 6

2. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations 8

C. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair..... 10

1. The Substantial Relief Provided by the Settlement and the Complexity, Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Favor the Settlement 11

2. The Distribution Plan Provides an Effective Method for Distributing Relief, Satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(c)(ii) 16

3. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Other Awards Are Limited to Ensure That the Settlement Class Receives Adequate Relief 17

4. There Are No Unidentified Agreements That Impact the Adequacy of the Relief for the Settlement Class..... 17

5. The Settlement Treats the Settlement Class Equitably..... 18

6. The Remaining Grinnell Factors Also Support Approval of the Settlement..... 18

a. The reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement 18

b. The stage of the proceedings..... 19

c. The ability of Defendant to withstand greater judgment 19

II. THE COURT SHOULD CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS 19

A. The Settlement Class Meets the Rule 23(a) Requirements 20

1. Numerosity 20

2. Commonality 20

3. Typicality..... 20

4. Adequacy 21

B. The Class May Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3) 21

1. Predominance	22
2. Superiority	23
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE PLAN AND ANGEION AS SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR AND ESCROW AGENT	24
IV. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , 2022 WL 950953 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2022)	13
<i>Belton v. GE Cap. Consumer Lending, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 407404 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022)	10
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	10-11, 11, 15
<i>Fresco v. Auto. Directions Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125233 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2009)	15
<i>Fresco v. R.L. Polk & Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154273 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 15, 2009)	15
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 316722 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2019)	22
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2019)	13
<i>Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Solutions</i> , 2021 WL 2077812 (W.D.N.C. May 24, 2021)	15
<i>Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>In re Ability Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 11300489 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2018)	17
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)	22
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	19

<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15-16
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)), <i>amended in part sub nom In re Carrier IQ, Inc.</i> , No. 12-MD-02330-EMC, 2016 WL 6091521 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2016)	18
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7-8, 8
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)	22
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	13
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16, 19
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	14, 18
<i>In re Hudson’s Bay Co. Data Sec. Incident Consumer Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2063864 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2022)	15
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig. (“IPO”)</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022) <i>vac. remand. sub nom. In re Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> 78 F.4th 677 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14-15

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 6, 12, 18

In re Onix Grp., LLC Data Breach Litig.,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105849 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 14, 2024) 21

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 9-10, 14, 16

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) *passim*

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 5

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 6701992 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2020) 14

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007) 13-14

In re USAA Data Sec. Litig.,
621 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 3, 4

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Secs. Litig.,
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008) 11

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,
2023 WL 6690705 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2023) 12, 20-21, 22

In re Yahoo! Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 22, 2020) 22

Jenkins v. Nat’l Grid USA Serv. Co., Inc.,
2022 WL 2301668 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2022) 17

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 21

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 13, 23

Moses v. N.Y. Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235, 243 (2d Cir. 2023) 8

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,

339 U.S. 306 (1950) 24, 25

Navarrete v. Milano Mkt. Place, Inc.,
2019 WL 4303347 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2019) 17

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 11

Reyes v. Summit Health Mgmt., LLC,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21061 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2024) 5, 6, 8, 17

Roberts v. Source for Pub. Data LP,
2010 WL 4008347 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2010) 15

Soberal-Perez v. Heckler,
717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983) 24

Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
2023 WL 3749996 at *4 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2023) 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 5, 6, 7, 24

RULES & STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 2721 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

General Business Law § 349 2
